© 2006 Panasonic HA Air-Conditioning (M) Sdn Bhd
(11969-T). All rights reserved. Unauthorized copying
and distribution is a violation of law.
Order No. MAC0602015C3
Air Conditioner
CS-C9EKZW  CU-2C18EKH
CS-C9EKZW  CU-3C20EKH
TABLE OF CONTENTS

2. Connecting cable between indoor unit and outdoor unit
shall be approved polychloroprene sheathed 4 × 1.5 mm2
flexible cord, type designation 245 IEC 57 or heavier
cord.
• Ensure the colour of wires of outdoor unit and the
terminal Nos. are the same to the indoor’s respectively.
• Earth lead wire shall be longer than the other lead wires
as shown in the figure for the electrical safety in case of
the slipping out of the cord from the anchorage.
• Secure the cable onto the control board with the holder
(clamper).
26
10.4. Outdoor Unit
10.4.1. INSTALL THE OUTDOOR UNIT
• After selecting the best location, start installation according
to Indoor/Outdoor Unit Installation Diagram.
1. Fix the unit on concrete or rigid frame firmly and
horizontally by bolt nut (ø10 mm).
2. When installing at roof, please consider strong wind and
earthquake. Please fasten the installation stand firmly
with bolt or nails.
10.4.2. CONNECTING THE PIPING
Connecting The Piping To Indoor Unit
Please make flare after inserting flare nut (locate at joint portion of tube assembly) onto the copper pipe (in case of using long
piping).
Connect the piping
• Align the center of piping and sufficiently tighten the flare nut with fingers.
• Further tighten the flare nut with torque wrench in specified torque as stated in the table.
Connecting The Piping To Outdoor Unit
1. Align the center of the piping and sufficiently tighten the flare nut with fingers.
2. Finally, tighten the flare nut with torque wrench until the wrench clicks.
• When tightening the flare nut with torque wrench, ensure the direction for tightening follows the arrow on the wrench.
CUTTING AND FLARING THE PIPING
1. Please cut using pipe cutter and then remove the burrs.
2. Remove the burrs by using reamer. If burrs is not removed, gas leakage may be caused.
Turn the piping end down to avoid the metal powder entering the pipe.
3. Please make flare after inserting the flare nut onto the copper pipes.
Model Piping size (Torque)
Gas Liquid
CS-C9EKZW 3/8” [42 N●m] 1/4” [18 N●m)
CAUTION : The CU-3C20EKH/C9EKH have different cooling
capacities depending on the connection to A1 A2 and/or B on
CU-3C20EKH individually.
(Refer to SPECIFICATIONS on CATALOG)
1. The Cooling Capacity of Indoor Unit connecting "B" on
CU-3C20EKH (Called B unit) is different from that of A1
and A2 Units.
2. A1 and A2 Units share the same compressor, their cooling
capacities thus change depending on whether one, the
other, or both of the units is in use.
3. Reflect the B or A (A1 and/or A2) on the Indoor Unit for later
reference.
27
10.4.3. AIR PURGING OF THE PIPINGS AND INDOOR UNIT
1) Checking a gas leakage
1. Remove the service port cap from 3-way valves.
2. Connect the Manifold gauge set to the service port of
liquid side 3-way valve.
3. Connect the Charging Cylinder to the Manifold gauge set
and open the valve of the Cylinder.
4. Open the low pressure side valve of the Manifold gauge
for approx.10 seconds and then close.
5. Check gas-leakage of the connecting portion of pipings
with the gas-leak detector.
<For the left pipings>

2. Connecting cable between indoor unit and outdoor unit
shall be approved polychloroprene sheathed flexible
cord, type designation 245 IEC 57 or heavier cord (4 x 1.5
mm2).
Power supply cord cable use 3 x 1.5 mm2 flexible cord,
type designation 245 IEC 57 or heavier cord.
3. Secure the cable onto the control board with the holder
(clamper).
4. Confirm the SW1 Switch at AUTO position.
(CU-3C20EKH)
5. Attach the control cover back to the original position with
the screw.
29
11 Operation And Control
11.1. Cooling Operation
• Cooling operation can be set using remote control.
• This operation is applied to cool down the room temperature reaches the setting temperature set on the remote control.
• The remote control setting temperature, which takes the reading of intake air temperature sensor, can be adjusted from 16°C to
30°C.
• During cooling operation, the compressor will stop running and restart as shown in below figure.
11.1.1. Cooling Operation Time Diagram
30
11.2. Soft Dry Operation
• Soft Dry operation can be set using remote control.
• Soft Dry operation is applied to dehumidify and to perform a gentle cooling to the room.
• This operation starts when the intake air temperature sensor reaches the setting temperature on the remote control.
• When operation begins, Soft Dry will be switched “ON” for a maximum 10 minutes, then Soft Dry operation will be turned “OFF”
for a minimum 6 minutes. After that, the Soft Dry operation will be “ON” and “OFF” based on the setting temperature as shown in
below figure.
• However after 3 minutes of compressor off, during Soft Dry “OFF” (within 6 minutes Soft Dry restart control), the indoor unit will
start to operate at normal Cooling mode if the intake temperature is higher than Cooling “ON” point.
11.2.1. Soft Dry Operation Time Diagram
31
11.3. Automatic Operation
• Automatic operation can be set using remote control.
• This operation starts to operate with indoor fan at SLo speed for 20 seconds to judge the intake air temperature.
• After judged the temperature, the operation mode is determined by referring to the below standard.
• Then, the unit start to operate at determined operation mode, until it is switched off using remote control, with the setting
temperature as shown in below table.
• The setting temperature for all the operations can be changed one level up or one level down from the standard temperature as
shown in below table by pressing on the temperature up or temperature down button at remote control.
• The operation mode judging temperature and standard setting temperature can be increased by 2°C permanently, by open the
circuit of JX1 at indoor electronic controller.
32
11.4. Operation Control
11.4.1. Restart Control (Time Delay Safety Control)
• When the thermo-off temperature (temperature which compressor stops to operate) is reached during:-
- Cooling operation - the compressor stops for 3 minutes (minimum) before resume operation.